2 USER MANUAL    I    NORD-LOCK ORIGINAL WASHERS
When the fastener is untightened, sliding will
occur between the two washers. The upper
washer is locked to the nut or bolt head by
the serrations. The lower washer does not
rotate as its serrations are locked into the
surface being clamped.
As the cams slide over each other, the

NLspss-718
Laser Marking
Type Code
flZn SS 254 276 718
Size Range M3–M130
#5 to 5"
M3–M80
#5 to 3 1/8"
M3–M39
#5 to 1 1/2"
M4–M20
#5 to 1 1/2"
M4–M20
#5 to 1 1/2"
Coating Base coat: Delta
Protekt® KL100
zinc flake coating
Top coat: VH 302 GZ
— — — —
*
Washer hardness must be greater than
the hardness of the mating surfaces in
order to assure its mechanical function.
**
Corrosion resistance is known as
PREN. PREN, or Pitting Resistance
Equivalent Number, is a theoretical
number calculated from the
chemical composition of the raw
material. The formula is:
PREN = %Cr + 3.3x%Mo + 16x%N.
***
Temperature recommendations
are based on information from the
raw material supplier and testing.
The locking function is not affected
within the specified range.
Product Selection
Nord-Lock offers products in a wide range of sizes,
shapes and materials. They are developed to suit
even the toughest environments. If you need support
selecting the most appropriate product, please
contact your closest Nord-Lock sales representative.
8 USER MANUAL    I    NORD-LOCK ORIGINAL WASHERS
Cu/C paste = Copper/graphite paste (Molykote® 1000)
GF =  ratio of yield point. When tightening according to guidelines and with no deviation,
this is the pre-stress achieved expressed as % of yield point.
µth =  thread friction coefficient
µh =  under head friction coefficient
1 N = 0.225 lb
1 Nm = 0.738 ft-lb
Thread friction coefficients have theoretical values but are verified through testing.
Under head friction coefficients have been established by tests.
Torque guidelines for other bolt grades are available through your local
Nord-Lock representative.
254 SMO® washers
Stainless steel (SS) washers
Bolt
size
Washer
size
Pitch
[mm]
A4-70 Cu/C paste,
GF=65%, µth= 0.13, µh= 0.13
A4-80 Cu/C paste,
GF=65%, µth= 0.13, µh= 0.13
Torque